

No. 20-1088

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents and
next friends of O.C., and TROY and ANGELA NELSON,
as parents and next friends of A.N. and R.N.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
LEA E. PATTERSON
KEISHA T. RUSSELL
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway
Plano, TX 75075

MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD
JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD
WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM LLC
229 S.E. Douglas Street
Suite 210
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

JEFFREY THOMAS EDWARDS
PRETI FLAHERTY BELIVEAU
& PACHIOS, LLP
One City Center
P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112

MICHAEL E. BINDAS
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
mbindas@ij.org
(206) 957-1300

ARIF PANJU
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701

KIRBY THOMAS WEST
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Maine’s Tuition Assistance Program.....	3
B. The Effects of the Sectarian Exclusion.....	5
C. The Legal History of the Exclusion.....	8
D. This Action.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. Maine’s Exclusion Violates The Free Exer- cise Clause.....	16
A. Maine’s exclusion is subject to strict scrutiny because it is neither reli- giously neutral nor generally applica- ble.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Neither the text of the Free Exercise Clause nor <i>Locke</i> warrants a religious “use”-based departure from strict scrutiny.....	22
1. The text of the Free Exercise Clause does not tolerate a “use”-based departure from strict scrutiny.....	23
2. <i>Locke</i> does not warrant a religious “use”-based departure from strict scrutiny.....	26
a. Maine’s exclusion requires students to choose between free exercise rights and receipt of a public benefit.....	30
b. Maine’s exclusion does not target religious “use” alone	31
c. Maine’s exclusion does not target an “essentially religious endeavor”.....	34
C. Maine’s exclusion cannot survive strict scrutiny or a “historic and substantial” state interest test	36
1. The actual justification for Maine’s exclusion—compliance with the Establishment Clause—cannot support it.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Even if this Court considers Maine’s <i>post hoc</i> , public-school-“equivalent” justification, the sectarian exclusion cannot withstand scrutiny	38
a. Maine’s asserted interest is not sufficiently weighty.....	39
b. Maine’s exclusion is not sufficiently tailored to its asserted interest.....	42
II. Maine’s Exclusion Violates The Establishment Clause.....	44
III. Maine’s Exclusion Violates The Equal Protection Clause	51
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006).....	8
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999).....	8, 37, 47
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	42
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	43
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	23
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	43
<i>Christian Sci. Reading Room Jointly Main- tained v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17, 18, 19, 21, 44
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	51, 52
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29, 49
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	21
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 376 (1854)	1
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18, 20, 21, 24, 52
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	50
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 10, 11, 54
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	37
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1030 (N.D. Ala. 1991)	53
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994)	53
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 588 (2003)	34
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	44, 45, 46, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	31
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	33
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	38
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	49, 51
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	49
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	33
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	54, 55
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	7
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	45, 46
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	38
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	17, 18, 21, 27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	48
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18, 27, 31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	38
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18, 32
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	8
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	46
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4, 37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CODES, STATUTES, AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
1981 Me. Laws 2177	4
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2701	40
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901(2)(A).....	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901(2)(B).....	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2902(3).....	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(1).....	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2).....	2, 4, 18, 37
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(3).....	4
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(6).....	4
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5001-A(3)(A).....	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5001-A(3)(A)(1)(a)	7
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5001-A(3)(A)(1)(b)	6
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5203(4).....	4
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4).....	3, 20
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5805	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5806	3
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5808	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	24, 26
1 S. Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1773)	23, 24
1 Thomas Carlyle, <i>Oliver Cromwell's Letters and Speeches</i> (1845)	25
8 <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1897)	53
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1193 (1992)	52
Ava Harriet Chadbourne, <i>A History of Education in Maine</i> (1936)	41
<i>Codex Iuris Canonici</i> 1983	32
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	54
Ga. Charter of 1732, reprinted in 2 <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies</i> 773 (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909)	24, 25
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1965)	54
John Maddaus & Denise A. Mirochnik, <i>Town Tuitioning in Maine: Parental Choice of Secondary Schools in Rural Communities</i> , 8 <i>J. Res. Rural Educ.</i> 27 (1992)	46, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Julian B. Roebuck & Komanduri S. Murty, <i>Historically Black Colleges and Universities: Their Place in American Higher Education</i> (1993).....	52, 53
Mark Storslee, <i>Church Taxes and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 111 (2020).....	29, 40, 41, 45
Me. Dep't of Educ., <i>Approval for Receipt of Public Funds by Private Schools</i> , https://www.maine.gov/doe/funding/reports/tuition/year-end-private/eligibility	20
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	24, 25, 26
Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Forgotten Federal-Missionary Partnerships: New Light on the Establishment Clause</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 677 (2020).....	41
Nicholas May, <i>Holy Rebellion: Religious Assembly Laws in Antebellum South Carolina and Virginia</i> , 49 Am. J. Legal Hist. 237 (2007)	52
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> (Dec. 2020)	23
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.....	53
Richard J. Gabel, <i>Public Funds for Church and Private Schools</i> (1937).....	40, 41
S. Journal, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>Untangling Entanglement</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1701 (2020).....	47
Vatican Council II, <i>Gravissimum educationis</i> (1965).....	32
